

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-0212 (EGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. EOUSA and OIP Conducted Adequate Searches for Records Responsive to
 Plaintiff’s Requests 3

 II. EOUSA and OIP Properly Withheld in Full All Records Pursuant to FOIA
 Exemptions 5, 6, 7(A), 7(C) and 7(F)..... 5

 A. The Records at Issue Have Been Compiled for Law
 Enforcement Purposes..... 6

 B. EOUSA and OIP Properly Withheld the Records at Issue Pursuant to
 FOIA Exemption 7(A)..... 7

 C. EOUSA and OIP Correctly Withheld Names and Identifying Information
 of Members of the Review and Other Law Enforcement Personnel
 Under FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C)..... 10

 D. EOUSA Correctly Withheld Witness Information Pursuant to
 FOIA Exemption 7(F)..... 12

 E. EOUSA Correctly Withheld Witness Information Pursuant to
 FOIA Exemption 5..... 13

 F. EOUSA and OIP Properly Concluded That There are No Reasonably
 Segregable Portions of the Responsive Records..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. EPA,
856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....9

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Office for Immigration Review,
830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President,
97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3

Brayton v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep., 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....2

Campbell v. DOJ,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....6

Canning v. Dep’t of Justice,
567 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2008).....14

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....2

Chambers v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....4, 5

Clemente v. FBI,
867 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3, 5

Ctr. for Nat’l Security Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....7

CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol,
623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)3

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)10

Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994)11

DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 74910

FTC v. Grolier Inc.,
462 U.S. 19 (1983)13

Garza v. U.S. Marshals Service, Civ. A.,
Nos. 16-0976, 2018 WL 4680205 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2017)12

Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA,
692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)3

Jefferson v. DOJ,
284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)6

Juarez v. Dep’t of Justice,
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)7, 8, 9

Judicial Watch v. DOJ,
432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005)13

Leopold v. CIA,
106 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2015)9

Levinthal v. FEC,
219 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)6, 7

Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)7

Martin v. Office of Special Counsel,
819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987)13

McGehee v. C.I.A.,
697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)3

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....14

Media Research Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
818 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2011)2

Michael v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
Civ. A. No. 17-0197, 2018 WL 4637358 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2018)12

Miller v. DOJ,
562 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008)13

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....13

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....3

Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary & Water Comm'n, U.S.-Mexico,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6, 12

Raulerson v. Ashcroft,
271 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002)12

Reed v. NLRB,
927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991)10

Roth v. DOJ,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10, 11

SafeCard Servs . Inc. v S.E.C.,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)3, 4

Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc'y v. IRS,
208 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2016)6

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)14

Swan v. SEC,
96 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....9

Tao v. Freeh,
27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....2

Tax Analyst v. IRS,
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

Weisberg v. DOJ,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....2
